OMB Contract Review

Contract	Joint Project Agreement with the City of Largo for construction of a new reclaimed water				
Name	main along the Whitney Road at Wolford Road Intersection Improvement Project from				
	Sapphire Lane to Hidden Springs Place.				
GRANICUS	24-0625A	Contract #	NA	Date:	4.9.2024

Mark all Applicable Boxes:

Type of Contract								
CIP	X	Grant		Other		Revenue	Project	002109A & 002109B

Contract information:

Fund(s) 1045; 3001; 4034 Amount of Change NA 413100; 431471; Contract Amount of Change NA	
442400, 424474,	
Cost Center(s) 413100, 431471, 414100 Contract Amount \$429,336.78	
Program(s) 2321; 3010; 3013; 3022 Amount Available NA	
Account(s) 5600001 Included in Applicable	
Fiscal Year(s) FY24-FY26 Budget? (Y/N)	

Description & Comments

(What is it, any issues found, is there a financial impact to current/next FY, does this contract vary from previous FY, etc.)

This is for the approval of the Joint Project Agreement (JPA) with the City of Largo (City) for construction of a new reclaimed water main along the Whitney Road at Wolford Road Intersection Improvement

- Pinellas County will construct new 16-inch reclaimed water main along Whitney Road at Wolford Road intersection from Sapphire Lane to Hidden Springs Place.
- The County will assume responsibility for bidding and warding Construction for this project.
- Construction is anticipated to begin in May 2024. Construction will be completed by July 2026.
- The City of Largo has provided all the project specifications and plans for the Utility Work associated with this project. The City will also assume responsibility for acquiring and providing all of the necessary permits for this project to the County by September 30, 2024.
- The estimated JPA cost is \$429,336.78. Estimated total includes 5% in the amount of \$20,444.61 for Pinellas County tbackfill testing costs nd anticipated construction/contract administrasiton.
- This cost is to be paid by City within 30 days of County intent to award bid.

Project from Sapphire Lane to Hidden Springs Place.

• JPA will expire if the County fails to issue a Notice to Proceed to contractor within 365 days from Agreement; amount is \$429,336.78 to be paid to County by City.

Funding for the County's portion is budgeted under the Whitney Road and Wolford Road intersection and Roadway Improvements Project 002109A and Whitney Rd- Wolford Rd Intersection Water Imp. (Subproject 000831A) Project 002109B, included in the Capital Improvement Plan. This JPA agreement will be receipted into an escrow account. The City's utility portion will be expensed from the escrow account.

Analyst:	Ok to Sign: 🛛
Gabriella Gonzalez	